HK$138,000,000. The net proceeds from the Subscription, after deducting related expenses

in connection with the Subscription which will be borne by the Company, are estimated to

be approximately HK$137,000,000 and the net price per Subscription Share is approximately

HK$0.0298. The Company intends to use the net proceeds for the repayment of the Group’s

indebtedness.

8

The Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors who will express their

opinion after taking into consideration the advice of the independent financial adviser

appointed by the Company) consider that the Subscription would enable the Group to settle

certain outstanding indebtedness, and the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and

reasonable and are in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE
SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)

immediately upon Completion are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

Completion
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Smart Fujian Group Limited (Note 1 and 7) 5,487,376,080 23.16 5,487,376,080 19.39

Exalt Wealth Limited (Note 2 and 7) 701,500,378 2.96 701,500,378 2.48

Mr. Cai Zhenrong (Note 3 and 7) 463,041,000 1.95 463,041,000 1.63

Mr. Cai Zhenyao (Note 4 and 7) 45,252,000 0.19 45,252,000 0.16

Mr. Cai Yangbo (Note 5 and 7) 14,270,000 0.06 14,270,000 0.05

Mr. Choi Wing Toon (Note 6 and 7) 3,000,000 0.01 3,000,000 0.01

Sub-total (Mr. Cai Zhenrong and

parties acting in concert with him) 6,714,439,458 28.33 6,714,439,458 23.72

Subscriber – – 4,600,000,000 16.26

Public Shareholders 16,982,429,630 71.67 16,982,429,630 60.02

Total 23,696,869,088 100.00 28,296,869,088 100.00

Note:

(1) Smart Fujian Group Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Cai Zhenrong.

(2) Exalt Wealth Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Cai Zhenyao.

(3) Mr. Cai Zhenrong is the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

9

(4) Mr. Cai Zhenyao is an executive Director and a younger brother of Mr. Cai Zhenrong.

(5) Mr. Cai Yangbo is an executive Director and a son of Mr. Cai Zhenrong.

(6) Mr. Choi Wing Toon is an executive Director and a cousin of Mr. Cai Zhenrong.

(7) All of Mr. Cai Zhenyao, Mr. Cai Yangbo, Mr. Cai Zhenying, Mr. Choi Wing Toon, Smart Fujian Group

Limited and Exalt Wealth Limited are acting in concert with Mr. Cai Zhenrong.